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About the Chatham Islands  

The Chatham Islands are an archipelago located 800km east of New Zealand's 

South Island. They consist of two main inhabited islands, and several smaller 

islands within a radius of approximately 50km.  

The Chatham Islands are home to several of the world's most threatened bird and 

plant species. Mangere and Rangatira Islands are nature reserves managed by the 

Department of Conservation, with access authorised by permit only. They are 

managed to protect threatened endemic fauna and flora and to restore the 
indigenous habitats for those animals and plants. Other distinctive environmental 

elements are also present on the Islands, presenting potential economic benefits 

to the community from tourism.  

Chatham Islands Council is New Zealand's smallest council by population and size. 
It is also the country's most isolated region. The Council is a unitary authority, 

having the functions, responsibilities and powers of both a territorial authority 

and a regional council.  

The Chatham Islands face a number of challenges in relation to sustaining their 

economy, providing an acceptable level of business and population services, and 

empowering the community to grasp opportunities and determine their future. 
New Zealand's commercial fishing industry benefits substantially from the 

thousands of kilometres the Islands add to its exclusive economic zone, but 

Chatham Islanders themselves share in just a small fraction of this wealth. The 

Islands rely heavily on the Government to supply essential infrastructure and 

services, much of which is provided at a minimum level, yet at a high cost per 

capita. The cost of living and doing business on the Islands is high, constraining 

the development of local industries and contributing to a declining population. 
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Message from the Mayor and Chief Executive  
Kia ora, Kioranga, 

 

We’re pleased to share with you our Annual Plan for 2025/26, a 

snapshot of what the Chatham Islands Council will be focusing on 

over the next 12 months – including projects, budgets and how rates 

will be used. 

 

This Plan builds on our Long-Term Plan 2024-34 and reflects our 
shared vision for a resilient, thriving community. While we’ve made 

good progress on several fronts, the reality is that our Islands are still 

working to get the basics in place. That includes reliable shipping, 

clean water, functioning waste systems, safe roads, and enough 

housing – all of which are essential for our community to grow and 

prosper. 

 

We’ve all felt the impact of challenges like the unreliable shipping 
service and cost-of-living pressures. Despite this, our small but 

committed Council team has continued to keep essential services 

running with support from contractors and transitioning from key 
partners like Canterbury Regional Council to Auckland Council into the 

future. 

 

The reality is, delivering even the most basic services here costs 

significantly more than on the mainland. Our small ratepayer base 

can’t cover it all, and we rely heavily on Crown funding to make ends 

meet. That funding, however, is limited and uncertain – making long-

term planning difficult and reducing our ability to invest in things like 
housing, infrastructure and economic development. 

 

We’re very aware that rate increases are tough, especially with high 

inflation and rising costs across the board. But like other councils 

across the country, we face growing costs and new responsibilities. 

Last year, Council agreed to a modest increase above inflation to help 

close the funding gap – meaning an average rates increase this year of 

around 7.25%. 

 
We’ve also updated the district’s property values, with the average 

home now valued at $439,000 (a 34% increase since 2021). What you 

pay in rates will depend on how much your property’s value has 

changed compared to others. 

 

The year ahead will be a turning point for us. Council will need to 

make tough decisions about which services are essential, which can 

be done differently, and which may need to stop altogether if funding 
isn’t there. The Crown has made it clear that all councils need to “get 

back to basics.” For us, that means getting up to basics – ensuring we 

can deliver core services well and affordably. 
 

Our focus will be on: 

• Prioritising the services you need most 

• Being financially responsible and transparent 

• Cutting waste and unnecessary spending 

• Making sure every dollar counts. 

 

Unlike any other council in New Zealand, we have limited local income 
and are dependent on central government funding. We’re expected to 
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meet the same legal obligations as bigger councils, but with far fewer 

resources. 
 

That’s why from 1 July 2025, we’ll begin a formal amendment to our 

Long-Term Plan. This will allow us to reset how we budget and deliver 
services, and ensure our operations are financially sustainable for the 

future. Through this process, we will: 
 

• Introduce zero-based budgeting, where every expense must be 

fully justified 

• Sharpen our focus on core statutory services 

• Review non-core services to determine what’s affordable and 

worth continuing 
• Introduce fairer user-pays charges where appropriate 

• Fix long-standing regulatory compliance issues 
• Tackle our responsibilities around water, waste and infrastructure 

• Work closely with iwi, imi, central government and our 

community to co-design better services and secure the funding 

needed. 

 

We’re committed to doing this openly and together – because we 
know that only by working alongside the Crown, our community, and 

our partners, can we build a strong future for the Islands. 

 

Thank you for your ongoing support. Together, we can make real 

progress. 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Ngā mihi, Me Rongo, 

 

Monique Croon, Mayor  

Paul Eagle, Chief Executive 
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Our current operating environment 
Our reliance on external support  

There are strong links between the Chatham Islands and New Zealand. The 

Chatham Islands have some strategic and economic advantages to New 

Zealand, in terms of expanding the coastal waterways, improving fishery 

income and therefore tax.  

However, the Chatham Islands are small and are unable to fund Council’s 

activities without support from the New Zealand Government. The 

Government has agreed to provide ongoing operational support to the 

Chatham Islands Council, though there is no agreement on what this covers, 

and currently the level of funding is below levels to meet current legislative 

requirements.  

The options for Council are to either advocate for additional funds from 

Government (which is not guaranteed) to achieve levels of service 

comparable to that of mainland New Zealand, or advocate for limitations in 

scope for the work performed by Chatham Islands Council, as part of the 

Chatham Islands Council Act 1995. This would mean levels of service may 

deteriorate over time compared to mainland New Zealand. The latter 

approach may also create unintended consequences.  

Will Council be able to meet its statutory obligations?  

Chatham Islands Council are not currently compliant with a number of key 

areas of legislation, and the current level of funding is unlikely to change this 

position. However, if there are any new standards of legislation, Chatham 

Islands Council will be unable to meet them without additional funding to do 

so.  

Our non-compliance with legislation  

Local Water Done Well  

We have a number of assumptions in this space including:  

• For the time being, Chatham Islands Council will own all three water 

assets and be responsible for all aspects of three water service 

delivery, including compliance and running costs.  

• Another organisation is expected to assist with drafting of a water 

services delivery plan by September 2025. However, any future 

assistance remains unclear. The ownership of assets and management 

responsibility could stay with Chatham Islands Council. To comply 

with the Local Government (Water Services Preliminary 

arrangements) Act 2024, Councils must be able to effectively deliver 

financially sustainable water services that meets current and future 

regulations by June 2028. This may require Council to transfer their 

water assets or management responsibility to another entity or 

Council organisation. 

• If this is an option, Council will meet its consultation requirements 

under the Local Government Act 2002 and discuss this situation along 

with the various options available with the community for their 

consideration and feedback.  

• Future service delivery arrangements, regulations and associate costs 

are unclear. Current estimates are that operational costs will treble, 

and further capital investment is needed, which is currently 

unfunded. Funding for such projects has not been agreed. Previously, 

support has been provided from central government as part of the 

annual appropriation or as a one-off grant. Future funding has not 

https://www.dia.govt.nz/Water-Services-Policy-legislation-and-process
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been confirmed, and therefore the budget has not included these 

areas, due to its uncertain nature. 

Assuming ownership and management of our water assets remain with 

Council, there is a significant risk that funding will not be secured for this 

additional work and ongoing operational costs. Therefore, the workable 

options for Council are to:  

• Not complete this work and therefore not comply with the new Water 

Services Act 2021 

• Advocate for limitations in scope for the work performed by Chatham 

Islands Council as part of the Chatham Islands Council Act 1995. This 

would mean levels of service may further deteriorate over time 

compared to mainland New Zealand. Such an approach may also 

create unintended consequences, including the likely risk of asset 

failure, contaminated water supply and health impacts to the 

community drinking water.  

Freshwater  

Current practices on the Chatham Islands in relation to farm and freshwater 

management are behind practices on current mainland New Zealand.  

To meet current best practice standards, Council will need to run a large 

community engagement project to educate and connect residents with the 

idea of joining Council in the ‘freshwater journey’ and applying better farm 

management practices.  

Chatham Islands Council does not have sufficient funds or staff to prioritise 

this work. Therefore, Council is unlikely to be able to achieve compliance with 

the National Policy Statement for Freshwater Management within the 

required timeframes. The workable options for Council are to:  

• Identify areas of the freshwater policy Council believes they are 

unable to comply with and seek approval from the Government to 

limit the application of the freshwater policy 

• Not comply with the freshwater policy.  

Our non-investment in critical infrastructure  

Historically, capital expenditure has only occurred where central government 

support has been provided (either fully or substantially). Consequently, 

Council has invested in critical infrastructure based on what is affordable, 

rather than based on good practices.  

A significant portion of our three waters assets are approaching the later 

years of their life and are in very poor condition, which poses a high risk of 

asset failure and an increased likelihood of adverse public health and 

environmental outcomes. Furthermore, expected levels of compliance in 

relation to the current levels provided by our infrastructure will likely increase, 

meaning the cost to replace our assets will be higher.  

Recently, we have been unsuccessful in securing funding for necessary 

upgrades to our infrastructure. This means our assets have deteriorated 

further.  

We have identified the following critical investments required, which have 

been excluded from our 2025/26 financial forecast as we have been unable to 

secure funding to support the work (further details are disclosed in our 2024-

34 Long-Term Plan).  

• Waitangi and Te One wastewater upgrade: The current system is at 
the end of its useful life and the land application system (where we 

put the treated wastewater) requires extension. Without adequate 

treatment, there is a high risk of adverse public health and 

environmental outcomes.  



   

 

 

8 

• Sludge receival and disposal facility: This will create a facility for the 

community that collects, treats, and disposes of septic waste. 
Removing the current practice of burial in pits and providing an 

engineered, environmentally sustainable process. This is urgently 

required.  
• Kaingaroa water renewals (network and treatment plant): The 

reticulation network at Kaingaroa is now at the end of its useful life, 
resulting in frequent pipe breakages and leakages. Council plans to 

replace the reticulation to minimise the risk of leaks and ingress of 

contaminants and conserve the freshwater resource. Upgrades and 

repairs are also planned to enable compliance with current legislation 

and best practice.  

• Waitangi and Te One water upgrade: Waitangi water supply 
reservoirs have been drained to low levels due to leaks and high 

demand in summer, which have required water conservation notices 
to be issued. Therefore, it is critical that issues of supply are 

addressed for Waitangi. This project will see a new water source, new 

treatment plant, and additional storage. It will also include an 

extension of the network to Te One, which includes the Islands' main 

school and other key community facilities, who are currently not 

connected to a water scheme. 
• Alternative water source investigation, design and planning for 

Waitangi, Kaingaroa and Te One: There is increased demand on 

freshwater resources, arising from increased tourism and transient 

workers. In addition, Council desires increased resilience in the face of 

climate change and drought. Some of our current water sources are 

not replenishing at sufficient levels to meet future demand and 

therefore, we need to understand our alternative drinking water 

sources options available to Council, to increase resilience for our 

schemes and water resources for the wider island.  

• Works Yard new facility: Our current works yard is not considered fit 

for purpose, located in a low-lying coastal area it is more susceptible 

to weather events and sea level rise. The Council propose to construct 

a new purpose-built facility at a more suitable location in Waitangi.  
• New landfill space: Landfills are built in a series of stages. It is 

anticipated that another stage will be required in 2030/31.  

• Kaingaroa wharf: The structure has fallen into a state of disrepair, 
Council has secured some funding to make urgent safety repairs to 

the wharf, but the structure remains formally closed and is at risk of 
complete structural failure at any time. Council intends to approach 

the Government and wharf users for additional support to assist with 

stabilising the wharf.  

 

Climate change  

Our climate is changing, and together with rising temperatures and sea level, 
we can expect more frequent events including droughts and floods, possible 

wildfires, threats to biodiversity and biosecurity, alongside a range of social, 

cultural and economic impacts. We recognise the need to act with urgency to 

plan for and adapt to climate change and drought risks whilst continuing to 

undertake mitigation actions, as well as harness opportunities that our 

changing climate may bring. To some extent, our actions to address the 

impacts of climate change and drought are incorporated throughout this 

budget and integrated throughout our work programmes. As always, we need 
to balance what is affordable and the work we want to do in this space. 

 

Due to cost constraints, Council has elected to self-insure infrastructure 

assets. In the event of a natural disaster, it is assumed that the New Zealand 
Transport Agency Waka Kotahi will contribute to any remedial work required 

on our roading assets. Council further assumes that central government will 

fully contribute towards the rebuild or repair of our other infrastructure 
assets (drainage, reticulation systems for potable water and wastewater and 

waste management assets). Council does not have cash set aside to cover any 
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initial outlays required in an emergency event, but it does have an ability to 

utilise an overdraft facility, if available. Any cash outlays related to an 
emergency event would expect to be recovered from central government. 

 

Cost pressures on the organisation   

 
Cost pressures from inflationary movements, changing legislative 

requirements and expectations from central government and the need to 

invest to address climate change, drought and other environmental 

challenges continue to put pressure on Council. After hearing from our 

community, as part of the Long-Term Plan consultation process, Council 

considered the best method to address these cost pressures was both 

increasing our income and decreasing our expenditure.  

 
Council has increased rates by an additional 3.5% above expected inflationary 

adjustments for the Island, which has been the historic approach to rate 

increases. The rates increase for 2025/26 of 7.25% is one of the lowest 
increases nationally and allows Council to ensure rate consistency with other 

New Zealand councils over time.  
 

Current levels of expenditure are forecast to exceed levels of revenue. If 

expected levels of expenditure were spent, the Council will likely exceed their 

bank overdraft by 30 June 2026. Consequently, Council has also elected to 

reduce proposed expenditure on areas yet to be determined. If these savings 

are not achieved, it may have a detrimental impact on Council’s cash position 

and ongoing financial viability. 

 

Our key capital projects 
 

Roading infrastructure 

A programme of capital works for the three-year period ending 2027 has been 

agreed with the New Zealand Transport Agency Waka Kotahi, with Council 
receiving a subsidy rate of 88% expenditure. Due to funding constraints, these 

roading projects, including strengthening works on Maipito Bridge are the 

only capital works planned for the 2025/26 financial year.  
 

Key changes from our 2024-34 Long-Term 

Plan 
There have not been any significant changes made between Year 2 of the 

Long-Term Plan 2024-34 and the 2025/26 budget, with most movements 

related to inflationary movements or increased costs.  

Cost pressures placed on Council have resulted in further reductions required 

to expenditure, given expected levels of financial support. Our budget for 

2025/26 currently estimates the cost of meeting basic operational costs on 

the Island. If Council followed this proposed level of expenditure, it would 

likely result in Council exceeding the bank overdraft limits by 30 June 2026.  

Consequently, Council has made the difficult decision to direct the Chief 

Executive to reduce expenditure further during the 2025/26 year, below 

baseline requirements, to maintain prudent cash management practices.  

These areas of reduction have not yet been identified. However, such changes 
are likely to have a significant reduction on the levels of service we can offer 

to our community.  
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Our values 

 

• We will lead with integrity and respect 

• We will work collectively for the greater good of the community 

to achieve community aspirations 

• We will strive towards a sustainable future and actively pursue 

opportunities that can enhance the wellbeing and prosperity of 

our community 

• We will be accountable to our community and transparent in 

our decision making.
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Community outcomes and council priorities
 

The following community outcomes summarise what Council believes we 

need to prioritise to grow and succeed:  

 

Social: resilient community  

• Ensure everyone has a sense of belonging and can access information 

to participate in decision making to help shape the future of the 

Chatham Islands  

• We will build and maintain relationships to strengthen active 

participation in the best interests of the community  

• Communities are prepared and can recover from the changes in the 

environment, including natural disasters.  

 

Cultural: embracing diversity  

• We celebrate our unique identity through arts, culture, heritage, 

sport and recreation. We will work with imi and iwi to ensure that 

appropriate regard is made to miheke/taonga and culturally 

significant matters  

• We recognise and value the voices of all cultures and ages within the 

communities we serve. 

 

 

Environmental: sustainable action  

• Unique ecosystems, landscapes and indigenous biodiversity are 

valued and stewardship/t’chiekitanga/kaitiakitanga exercised to 

safeguard our environment for future generations  

• The quality of freshwater and coastal water is protected and 

improved for community wellbeing and ecosystem health  

• Living and working environments are sustainable, contribute to 

healthy communities and minimise waste.  

 

Economic: building growth  

• People and goods can move safely and efficiently while reducing 

impact on the environment  

• The economy is supported by appropriate infrastructure that protects 

people and assets  

• We will support growth of a skilled workforce, increased 

employment, and opportunities for everyone to contribute to and 

benefit from a vibrant and prosperous economy. 
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Our financial information
The forecast financial statements of this Annual Plan provide information on 
the budgets for all of Council and are comprised of:  

Our significant forecasting assumptions  

The key assumptions made in compiling our financial information are detailed 

here, including price level adjusters and assumptions with high volatility and 

an assessment of how the instability will impact on the financial information.  

Accounting policies  

Accounting policies are compliant with International Public Sector Accounting 

Standards for Public Benefit Entities (PBE IPSAS) and provide details on how 
Council applies the standards to the Prospective Financial Statements. 

Reserve funds  

Reserve Funds detail the funds the Council holds for specific purposes and 

how the balances of the funds are expected to move between years one and 

ten of this Plan. 

Our prospective financial statements  

These statements include the Prospective Statement of Comprehensive 

Revenue and Expense, Prospective Statement of Financial Position, 
Prospective Statement of Changes in Equity and Prospective Statement of 

Cash Flows for Council, which are in all annual plans and reports.  

The purpose of these prospective Financial Statements is:  

• To provide integrated decision-making and coordination of the 
resources of the local authority  

• Contribute to the accountability of the local authority to the 
community and to provide a long-term focus for the activities of the 

Council. The information in these statements may not be appropriate 

for purposes other than those described.  

Actual financial results are likely to vary from that forecast within this Plan. 
These Prospective Financial Statements are a forecast for one year, based on 

the latest information and knowledge at hand, and in conjunction with 
assumptions considered appropriate at that time. 

Annual Plan disclosure statement  

A disclosure statement is required that identifies Council's planned financial 

performance in relation to various benchmarks, enabling an assessment of 
whether Council is prudently managing its revenues, expenses, assets and 

liabilities.  

The 2024-2034 Long-Term Plan financial strategy limits general rate increases 

to 15%. This limit is intentionally high, to allow for Council to change annual 

rating increases to align with amounts charged by other comparable councils, 

where it is considered necessary. 

 

All estimates within the 2025/26 Annual Plan comply with these financial 

limits.  
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Statement concerning balancing the budget  

For the 2025/26 financial year, revenue is forecast to exceed recognised 

operational expenditure, meaning an after-tax surplus will be recognised and 

a balanced budget achieved.  

Unfortunately, proposed capital expenditure exceeds depreciation, resulting 
in an overall cash loss for the period. To ensure Council manages funds in a 

financially prudent manner, Council has resolved to seek additional savings 

which are yet to be identified. This will reduce expenditure, which is aimed to 

result in a more prudent cash balance by year end. 

Assuming Council can both reduce expenditure through cost savings and 

increase income through rating increases, Council considers the balanced 
budget assumption to be met. 

Responsibility for financial statements  

Councillors and management of Chatham Islands Council accept responsibility 

for the preparation of the prospective financial statements, the statement of 

service performance and the judgements and assumptions used in this 

Annual Plan.  

They also accept responsibility for establishing and maintaining a system of 
internal control designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the integrity 

and reliability of financial and service performance reporting data.  

In the opinion of the Councillors and management of Chatham Islands 

Council, appropriate assumptions have been used to produce these 
prospective financial and service statements, and all disclosure requirements 

have been met. 

Significant forecasting assumptions  
In creating our budget, the following significant assumptions have been 

made:  
 

Annual Crown contribution  
The Council in recent years has received an annual appropriation of $4.2 

million as a contribution to the cost of Council's statutory responsibilities. The 

Crown has agreed to provide ongoing operational support to the Chatham 

Islands Council as part of a Deed of Funding. The annual Crown contribution 

confirmed in May and is subject to a high level of uncertainty.  

 

The Chatham Islands Council has indicated to central government that the 

annual appropriation is insufficient to meet our current statutory obligations. 
The Council’s approach to prudently managing finances is for expenditure to 

match expected funding allocations, meaning some areas will not comply 

with legislative requirements, as Council cannot afford to meet the additional 

costs of compliance. 

 

The annual appropriation for the 2025/26 financial year is assumed to be $4.2 
million, which is consistent with previous financial years. The annual 

appropriation excludes inflationary adjustments, increased funding to meet 

new legislative compliance requirements and asset replacement works. The 

result of such a funding approach is service levels may drop, or Council may 

be non-compliant with legislation until sufficient funding is received to 

improve the service level offered to our community.  
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NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi subsidy rates  

 

The current Funding Assistance Rate provided by Waka Kotahi is 88% of total 
roading expenditure. It is assumed the financial subsidy will continue over the 

period of the Annual Plan. The difference between roading expenditure and 

the Waka Kotahi grant is expected to be funded from targeted rates and 

allocated general funds (which includes the annual Crown contribution).  

 

Capital and operational expenditure for the period is expected to match the 
approved Waka Kotahi programme of work for the three-year period ending 

2027, noting there may be work deferred or other variations between the 
three-year period which may require Council to review and amend its roading 

programme. Any work not completed at the end of the year, will be 

incorporated into a new funding bid.  

 

Our roading works have been contracted to be performed by other 

organisations to meet our statutory responsibilities relating to infrastructural 

engineering services, and road, water, and wastewater maintenance. During 

the 2025/26 financial year, some of these contracts will be up for renewal. It 

is assumed when the contracts are tendered, there will be no significant 

change in the cost of these services or the financial support for them, except 

as adjusted for inflation and the cost of meeting any revised compliance 
requirements. 

 

Growth and other price changes  
 

It has been assumed that the population base will remain stable for the 
foreseeable future. It has been further assumed that the number of rateable 

properties will not change significantly over the period. Council assumes any 

ratepayer financial hardships will be managed through the rates remission 
and postponement policy.  

 

Future price level adjustments, including inflation and interest adjustments 

are based on those recommended to Local Government by Business and 
Economic Research (BERL).  

 

The Chatham Islands’ isolation and small population result in a higher cost of 
living overall compared with the rest of New Zealand. Freight and Council 

dues inflate the cost of all goods imported from the mainland, and the small, 
remote consumer base drives up the cost of utilities and other services like air 

transport. To incorporate the higher costs of living and transportation impacts 

into Council’s budgetary assumptions, an additional adjustment of 0.75% to 

price movements has been made.  

 

Legislative change  
 

Government legislation, regulations and Council documents such as the 
Resource Management Document shape the Council’s operational and capital 

expenditure. Council’s approach to providing services on-island is to maintain 

existing levels of service. No provision has been made for the impact of 

legislative or other changes in the Annual Plan, including the increased cost of 

compliance.  

 
Council does not have the ability to fund higher levels of expenditure driven 

by legislative change, unless additional funding support is provided from 

central government. If such funding is not provided, the Council will be 

unable to comply with the legislation.  
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Economic uncertainty for the community and cost pressures on the 

organisation  
 

The Council is facing rising financial costs, particularly arising from inflationary 

pressures, changing legislative requirements and expectations from central 
government and the need to invest to address climate change, drought and 

other environmental challenges.  
 

Initial financial forecasts involving Council’s committed and estimated 

transactions, will result in an overall cash decrease of $620,000 for the 

2025/26 financial year. For Council to take a financially prudent approach to 

managing cash, further cash reductions will need to be made, or additional 

cash injections received. The Council has elected to leave the budget 
calculations as initially estimated, reflecting current operational costs.  

 
Council has also made the difficult decision to direct the Chief Executive to 

reduce expenditure further during the year, below baseline requirements, to 

maintain prudent cash management practices. These areas of reduction have 

not yet been identified. However, such changes are likely to have a significant 

reduction on the levels of service we can offer to our community. 

 
The aim of making these savings is so our cash balance doesn’t exceed our 

overdraft limit at year end. Council has an overdraft limit of $500,000 and it is 

critical that this limit is not breeched.  

 

Given the Council’s precarious financial position, savings may not be achieved. 

Furthermore, Council acknowledges an overdraft facility will be required on a 

temporary basis to cover any cash shortfall, including timing differences 

between receipts and payments. 

 

 

 

Climate change  

 
No significant impacts related to climate change impacts has been included in 

the financial forecast. However, it is acknowledged that planning is required. 

Temperature and level of rainfall are expected to rise over time, resulting in 
the following potential impacts for our Islands:  

 
• Flooding: More heavy rainfall will increase the risk of flooding on the 

islands. For instance, higher water levels in Te Whanga lagoon after 

heavy rainfall could increase the risk of surface flooding of nearby 

roads.  

• Coastal hazards: Coastal roads and infrastructure may face increased 

risk from coastal erosion and inundation, increased storminess and 
sea-level rise.  

• Biosecurity: Warmer, wetter conditions could increase the spread of 
pests and weeds.  

• Drought: Higher temperatures heighten evaporation, which reduces 

surface water, increasing the risk of water restrictions or other water 

related hazards 

 

As a group of islands, we are increasingly vulnerable to the impacts of climate 
change. Any change to the land or water level pose a threat to our way of life 

for current and future generations. Council is committed to taking a 

collaborative approach to addressing any identified local causes and impacts 

of climate change, which includes strategically varying our core Council 

infrastructure and internal policies to reduce or mitigate any greenhouse gas 

emissions. We are also working to protect and enhance our natural 

environment to ensure we meet our obligations. We take these steps to 

enable our community to remain buoyant in response to any climate changes. 

Such costs of meeting our climate change obligations are expected to be 

absorbed into our current financial projections.  

 



   

 

 

16 

Resilience of infrastructure related to natural hazards  
 
Financial estimates exclude the financial implications of a natural disaster as it 

is not possible to quantify any impact on Council. Although Council is insured, 

not all costs would be covered.  

 
As is common for remote islands, most of the important infrastructure is 

located very near to the coastline, leaving it susceptible to natural disasters 

caused by the ocean.  

 

The natural disasters the Chatham Islands are most likely to be exposed to 

include cyclones, tsunamis, and localised flooding. Given the roading 

structure radiates outward to the various townships, it is possible that some 

areas may be cut-off due to such events as the roads being impassable. It is 
therefore essential that our residents are suitably provisioned for such events, 

which is promoted through our community development and emergency 

response activities.  

 

Key infrastructural assets may be potentially damaged from such events 
where the infrastructure is located on the coast such as wharves, bridges, 

seawalls, roads, pipelines, and pump stations. If infrastructure is damaged, 

roading repair work will fall under the NZ Transport Agency programme, and 
water and wastewater repairs will fall under the operations and maintenance 

contract, with any additional repair cost being funded through the Chatham 

Islands Mayoral Relief Fund. The council also has additional funds set aside to 
respond to an emergency event. However, any repairs would require 

substantial support from the Central Government.  
 

Privately owned assets, such as wharves, will be repaired at the owner's 

expense 
 

 

The Local Water Done Well plan  

 
Changes giving effect to the Government’s reform of New Zealand’s drinking 

water, wastewater and stormwater services are underway. Significant 

uncertainties exist in relation to the final application of legislation on councils.  
 

The Council has assumed ownership and management of the Council’s three 
water assets will sit with the Council. Furthermore, Council has assumed 

additional funding will be provided through the annual appropriation to meet 

increased compliance costs in the future. However, the expected additional 

estimated compliance costs and grant have not been estimated in the 

financial forecasts for 2025/26, due to the uncertain nature of the funding. 
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Accounting policies  

 

Reporting entity  
 

Chatham Islands Council is a Unitary Local Authority under the Chatham 

Islands Council Act 1995 and the Local Government Act 2002 and is domiciled 

and operates in New Zealand. 

 

Chatham Islands Council has designated itself as a public benefit entity for 
financial reporting purposes. The primary objective of the Council is to 

provide goods and services for community or social benefit rather than to 
make a financial return.  

 

The prospective financial statements of Chatham Islands Council are for the 

period 1 July 2025 to 30 June 2026. They were authorised for issue by 

Chatham Islands Council on 19 June 2025. The prospective financial 

information will next be reviewed as part of the 2026/27 Annual Plan process.  

 

The accounting policies have been applied consistently in these prospective 
financial statements. Chatham Islands Council is responsible for the 

prospective financial statements presented, including the appropriateness of 

the assumptions underlying the prospective financial statements and all other 
required disclosures.  

 

Basis of preparation  
 
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

the Local Government Act 2002, which requires information to be prepared in 

accordance with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (NZ 
GAAP).  

 
The financial statements comply with Public Benefit Entity International Public 

Sector Accounting Standards (PBE IPSAS). This includes preparing the 

accounts on a going concern basis.  

 

Chatham Islands Council has elected to prepare the financial statements in 

accordance with Tier 2 PBE accounting standards as it is not publicly 
accountable or large and therefore reduced disclosure requirements will 

apply.  
 

Changes in accounting policies  
 

Council has identified no substantive differences between new standards and 

those currently applied by Council. New standards may become effective 

during the year ending 30 June 2026, which may have a minor impact to 

information reported in the current Annual Plan and prior Annual Reports.  
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Measurement base  

 
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, 

modified by the revaluation of certain infrastructural assets.  

 
The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars and all values 

are rounded to the nearest thousand ($000). The functional currency of 
Chatham Islands Council is New Zealand dollars.  

 

Critical financial assumptions, judgements and estimations  

 
These prospective financial statements have been prepared in compliance 

with PBE IPSAS, specifically PBE FRS 42 Prospective Financial Statements.  

 
The financial statements require management to make judgements, estimates 

and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses. These estimates and the 

associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other 

factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual 

results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying 

assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and, if 
applicable, future periods if the revision affects both current and future 

periods.  
 

The prospective financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 

Council's accounting policies.  

 

Details on Council’s specific accounting policies can be found in the Long-Term 

Plan or the Annual Report. 
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Reserve fund disclosure  
 

Public equity and capital management  
 

The Local Government Act 2002 requires the Council to manage its finances 
prudently and in a manner that promotes the current and future interests of 

the community. Our general funds are largely managed as a by-product of 
managing our other general financial dealings.  

 

The objective of managing these items is to achieve intergenerational equity, 

which is a principle promoted in the Local Government Act 2002 and applied 

by the Council. Intergenerational equity requires today’s ratepayers to meet 

the costs of utilising the Council’s assets but does not expect them to meet 
the full cost of long-term assets that will benefit ratepayers in future 

generations. Additionally, the Council has asset management plans in place 
for major classes of assets, detailing renewal and programmed maintenance.  

 

These plans ensure ratepayers in future generations are not required to meet 
the costs of deferred renewals and maintenance.  

 

Equity is the community's interest in Chatham Islands Council and is 
measured as the difference between total assets and total liabilities. Equity is 

disaggregated and classified into a number of reserves. The components of 
equity are:  

 

• Retained earnings  

• Restricted reserves  

• Asset revaluation reserves.  

 

Restricted reserves are a component of equity generally representing a 

particular use to which various parts of equity have been assigned. Reserves 
may be legally restricted or created by Chatham Islands Council.  

Restricted reserves are those subject to specific conditions accepted as 

binding by Chatham Islands Council and that may not be revised by Chatham 
Islands Council without reference to the Courts or a third party. Transfers 

from these reserves may be made only for certain specified purposes or when 

certain specified conditions are met. Also included in restricted reserves are 
reserves restricted by Council decision. The Council may alter them without 

reference to any third party or the Courts. Transfers to and from these 
reserves are at the discretion of the Council. 

 

 Opening 
1 July 

2025 

$000 

 
Movements 

$000 

Closing  
30 June 2026 

$000 

General Funds 

Income appropriation 

account to fund future 

development 

21,419   1,434   22,853  

Emergency Services 

Reserve 

Funds are set aside for 

emergency events such as 

natural disasters 

250  0 250  

Mayoral Relief Reserve 

Funds are set aside for 

emergency relief 

25  0 25  

Asset Revaluation 

Reserve 

Reserves generated by 
revaluations in property, 

plant and equipment and 

other assets 

78,529  0 78,529  

Total Equity 100,223   1,434   101,657  
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Financial statements
Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense 

 Long-Term Plan 

2024/25 

Annual Plan 

2025/26 

Revenue     

General rates 381  409  

Targeted rates 436  464  

Grants & subsidies 9,214  9,673  

Council dues 309  291  

User pays, fees and other income 374  871  

Interest 42  47  

Total revenue 10,756  11,755  

    

Expenditure     

Depreciation and amortisation 2,210  2,317  

Employment benefits 1,060  969  

Financial costs 1  -    

Other expenditure 6,333  7,171  

Total expenditure 9,604  10,457  

Total surplus/deficit 1,152  1,298  

    

Comprehensive Income     

Increase/decrease in Revaluation 

Reserve -    -    

Share of surplus of associate 109  136  

Total other comprehensive income 109  136  

    

Total comprehensive income 1,261  1,434  

 

Statement of changes in net assets 

 Long-Term Plan 

2024/25 

Annual Plan 

2025/26 

Equity at the start of the year 100,941  100,223  

Total comprehensive income 1,261  1,434  

Equity at the end of the year 102,202  101,657  
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Statement of financial position 

 Long-Term Plan 

2024/25 
Annual Plan 

2025/26 
Current assets     
Cash & cash equivalents -    -    
Cash investments 187  -    
Current trade and other receivables 731  764  
Total current assets 919  764  
    
Non-current assets     
Investment in associate 351  487  
Property, Plant & Equipment 102,509  102,605  
Total non-current assets 102,860  103,092  
Total assets 103,779  103,856  
    
Current liabilities     
Bank overdraft 189  510  
Payables and other financial liabilities 1,297  1,599  
Total current liabilities 1,487  2,109  
    
Non-current liabilities     
Term liabilities 90  90  
Total non-current liabilities 90  90  
Total liabilities 1,577  2,199  
Net assets 102,202  101,657  
    
Public equity     
Accumulated funds & reserves 102,202  101,657  
Total public equity 102,202  101,657  

Statement of cash flows 

 Long-Term Plan 

2024/25 

Annual Plan 

2025/26 

Cash flow from operating activities    

Receipts from rates revenue 816  834  

Receipts from grants and subsidies 9,204  9,553  

Receipts from Council Dues 309  312  

Interest received 42  47  

Receipts from other revenue 372  838  

Cash provided from operating activities 10,742  11,585  

Payments made to employees  (1,060)  (949) 

Interest paid  (1) -    

Other payments to suppliers  (5,944)  (6,973) 

Cash required for operating activities  (7,005)  (7,922) 

Net cash flow from operating activities 3,737  3,663  

   

Cash flow from investing activities    

Purchase of Fixed assets  (3,748)  (4,261) 

Sale / (purchase) of other assets -    -    

Net cash flow from investing activities  (3,748)  (4,261) 

Cash flow from financial activities    

Loans raised -    -    

Repayment of loans  (22)  (22) 

Net cash flow from financial activities  (22)  (22) 

    

Increase/(decrease) in cash held  (33)  (620) 

Opening cash balance 31  110  

Closing cash balance  (2)  (510) 
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Council funding impact statement  
The Local Government Act 2002 and the Local Government (Financial 

Reporting and Prudence) Regulations 2014 require the Council to adopt a 
funding impact statement for the Council.  

 

The funding impact statement must identify: the sources of funding to be 

used; the amount of funds expected to be produced from each source; and 

how the funds are to be applied. The timing of the recognition of income and 

expenditure in the funding impact statements is consistent with the forecast 

financial statements. However, transactions with no funding impact, such as 

depreciation, have been removed.  
 

Details on how activities are funded and the rationale for each funding source 

selected are given in the revenue and financing policy of our 2024-34 Long-

Term Plan. Examples of the impact of the rating proposals on the rates 

assessed on each different rateable land category are included on page 28.  

 
 

 Long-Term 

Plan 

2023/24 

Long-Term 

Plan 

2024/25 

Annual Plan 

2025/26 

Source of Operating Funding  

General rates and rates penalties 381 406 409 

Targeted rates 436 463 464 

Subsidies and grants for 

operating purposes 5,916 6,175 6,087 

Interest from investments 42 44 47 

Local Authorities fines, 

infringement fees, and other 

receipts 683 706 1,162 

Total operating funding 7,458 7,794 8,169 

 

Applications of operating funding 

Payments to staff and suppliers 7,393 7,491 8,140 

Finance costs 1 - - 

Total application of operating 

funding 7,394 7,491 8,140 

Surplus/(deficit) of operating 

funding 64 303 29 

 

 

 Long-Term 

Plan 

2023/24 

Long-Term 

Plan 

2024/25 

Annual Plan 

2025/26 

Source of capital funding       

Subsidies and grants for capital 

expenditure 3,298 3,586 3,586 

Increase/(decrease) in debt (22) (5) - 

Total source of capital funding 3,276 3,581 3,586 

    

Application of capital funding       

Capital expenditure     

-- to improve the level of service 1,045 350 - 

-- to replace existing assets 2,703 3,725 4,075 

Increase/(decrease) in reserves  (408)  (191)  (460) 

Total applications of capital 
funding 3,340 3,884 3,615 

Surplus/(deficit) of capital funding (64) (303) (29) 

    

Funding balance - - - 
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Reconciliation of operating funding to statement of comprehensive revenue and 

expense 
 

 Long-Term 

Plan 

2023/24 

Long-Term 

Plan 

2024/25 

Annual Plan 

2025/26 

Surplus/(deficit) of operating 

funding 64 303 29 

Subsidies and grants for capital 

expenditure 3,298 3,586 3,586 

Depreciation (2,210) (2,317) (2,317) 

Share of surplus of associate - - 136 

Surplus/(deficit) per statement 

of comprehensive revenue and 

expense 1,152 1,572 1,434 
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Annual Plan disclosure statement 
Annual Plan disclosure statement for the year ending 30 June 2026 

 

What is the purpose of this statement?  
 

The purpose of this statement is to disclose the Council’s planned financial 

performance in relation to various benchmarks to enable the assessment of 

whether the Council is prudently managing its revenues, expenses, assets, 

liabilities and general financial dealings.  

 
The Council is required to include this statement in its Annual Plan in 

accordance with the Local Government (Financial Reporting and Prudence) 
Regulations 2014 (the regulations). Refer to the regulations for more 

information, including definitions of some of the terms used in this 

statement. 
 

 Benchmark Planned 

Rates affordability 

benchmark - Increase 

15% 7.3% 

Debt affordability 

benchmark 

- -    

Debt servicing 
benchmark 

10% -    

Balanced budget 

benchmark 

100% 112.4% 

Essential services 
benchmark 

100% 175.9% 

Rates (increases) affordability  
 

For this benchmark, a comparison is made between the Council’s planned 
rates increases for the year are compared with a quantified limit/quantified 

limits on rates increases for the year contained in the financial strategy 

included in the Council’s Long-Term Plan.  

 

The Council meets this benchmark if its planned rates increase for the year 

equal or are less than each quantified limit on rates increases. An annual rate 
increase limit of 15% has been set by Council, to be used at Council’s 

discretion in cases where an adjustment is necessary to reflect movements 
with other comparable councils. 

 

Debt affordability benchmark  
 
For this benchmark, the Council’s planned borrowing is compared with a 

quantified limit/quantified limits on borrowing contained in the financial 

strategy included in the Council’s Long-Term Plan.  

 

The Council meets the debt affordability benchmark if its planned borrowing 

is within each quantified limit on borrowing. The Council’s long-term 

borrowing limits are set at 0%, unless there is a funding arrangement in place 

to support the repayment. Council’s cash balance may fluctuate between a 
positive and overdraft balance during a year; particularly at the end of the 

financial year where payments to suppliers may be delayed and interest 

charges incurred on the overdraft facility; the graph below includes the year 
end cash overdraft. As the nature of the overdraft is temporary and Council 

expects an influx of cash in July, Council considers the borrowing limit is 

complied with. 
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Debt servicing benchmark  
 
For this benchmark, the Council’s planned borrowing costs are presented as a 

proportion of planned revenue (excluding development contributions, 

financial contributions, vested assets, gains on derivative financial 
instruments, and revaluations of property, plant, or equipment).  

 
A local authority meets the debt servicing benchmark for a year if its 

borrowing costs for the year equals or are less than 10% of its revenue 

defined as above. Council does not enter into debt, unless a funding 

arrangement is in place to enable Council to make repayments. However, 

interest on the Council’s bank overdraft may occur. 

 
Balanced budget benchmark  
 
For this benchmark, the Council’s planned revenue (excluding development 

contributions, vested assets, financial contributions, gains on derivative 

financial instruments, and revaluations of property, plant, or equipment) is 

presented as a proportion of its planned operating expenses (excluding losses 

on derivative financial instruments and revaluations of property, plant, or 

equipment).  
 

The Council meets the balanced budget benchmark if its revenue equals or is 

greater than its operating expenses.  

Essential services benchmark  
 
For this benchmark, the Council’s planned capital expenditure on network 

services is presented as a proportion of expected depreciation on network 

services.  

 
The Council meets the essential services benchmark if its planned capital 

expenditure on network services equals or is greater than expected 

depreciation on network services.  
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Council funding impact statement and rating information
 

The funding impact statement consists of two parts:  
• Rating information for 2025/26,  

• Rating samples for 2025/26 

 

The funding impact statement should be read in conjunction with our 

revenue and financing policy, rating policy and rates remission and 

postponement policies all detailed in our 2024-34 Long-Term Plan.  
 

Rating information for 2025/26  

Council sets and assess the following rates under the Local Government 

(Rating) Act 2002:  
• General rates  

• Targeted rates, including:  

» Service use – roading  

» Service use – drinking water  

» Service use – wastewater  
» Service use – solid waste  

 

General rates  
A general rate is set and assessed on the capital value of all rateable land on 

the islands.  

 
General rates are set on a differential basis on the category of land identified 

in the following table. The differential basis is driven by the primary use of the 
land.  

 

 

The objective of including differentials in the general rate is to achieve a fair 
distribution of the general rate, ensuring our rates are affordable among 

other considerations by Council. 

This funding mechanism is used to fund all the services we provide. 

 

The general rate is set and assessed on a differential basis as follows: 

 

Differential 

categories 

Percentage of 

total general 

rates 

Rate in the 

dollar of 

capital value  

Rates revenue  

Infrastructure 5.0% $0.00371710 $23,522  

Industrial 14.5% $0.00586780 $68,213  

Commercial 11.0% $0.00254840 $51,748  

Rural Residential 69.5% $0.00149630 $326,952  

Total revenue sought    $470,435  
All quoted figures include GST 

 

For the purposes of classification, the differential categories are defined in the 

rating policy of our 2024-34 Long-Term Plan.  
 

Council does not require a uniform annual general charge (UAGC) to be set on 

any property, due to the minimal number of rateable units in the area and 
therefore no revenue is sought from this funding category. 
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Targeted rates  
 

Targeted rates are applied to the properties which use the service provided. 
Council applies the waste management targeted rate on a differential basis, 

separating between rural and residential ratepayers and other ratepayers. 

With this exception, no other targeted rates are set on a differential basis.  

Targeted rates are set based on a rating unit basis for funding roading and 

waste management (including fish waste discharge) activities and connections 
for drinking water supply activities and pans for wastewater activities will be 

used.  

 
Lump sum contributions in respect of targeted rates will not be sought.

 

Activity for setting a 

targeted rate 

Category for setting 

targeted rate 
Calculation factor Factor used   

Revenue sought 

2025/26 

Roading 

The provision or 

availability of a roading 
service. 

A per rating unit charge for 
roading activities. $305.65  Fixed amount per unit $166,580  

Potable water supply 

The provision or 

availability of a public 

water supply service. 

The number of connections 

for water supply activities – 

for both Kaingaroa and 

Waitangi connections. $991.96  

Fixed amount per 

connection $113,083  

Wastewater 

The provision or 

availability of a sewage 

disposal service. 

A per pan rate for sewage 

disposal activities. $1,031.10  Fixed amount per pan $129,918  

Waste management 

The provision or 
availability of a waste 

management service. 

A per rating unit charge for 
waste management 

activities. $319.29  

Fixed amount per rural 

or residential unit $100,256  

      $401.97  

Fixed amount per 

Infrastructure, Industrial 

or Commercial unit $23,314  

          $533,152  
All quoted figures include GST 
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Rates instalment and penalty dates  
 

The following instalment and penalty dates apply for the 2025/26 set rates: 
 

Instalment Due date Penalty date 

1 14 September 2025 15 September 2025 

2 14 November 2025 15 November 2025 

3 14 February 2026 15 February 2026 

4 14 May 2026 15 May 2026 

 

A penalty of 10% is added to each instalment or part thereof that is unpaid 
after the last date for payment. Previous year’s rates that remain unpaid will 

have a further 10% penalty added on 10 July. 

 

Inspection of the rating information database  

 

In accordance with the Local Government (Rating) Act 2002, the District 

Valuation Roll and Rates Records are available for public inspection at the 

Council Offices, 13 Tuku Road, Waitangi, Chatham Islands, between the hours 

of 8:30am and 4:30pm on all business days of the week. 

 

Rating base 
 

At the end of the 2024/25 financial year, it is projected Council will have 710 
rating units within the region. Council assumes minimal growth and expects 

the number of rating units to remain stable over the year.  

 

The total capital value at the end of the 2024/25 financial year is estimated at 

$361,956,350 and total land value estimated at $104,207,400.  

 
Projections are based on the latest QV for valuation data valued in 2024 for 

the 2025/26 financial year.
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Rate changes for sample rates properties 
 

Sample property 

District Capital Value of 
Property  

2025/26 general rate  2025/26 targeted rate  2025/26 total rate  

Movement in total rates 

from 2025/26 compared 
with 2024/25 

Infrastructure $1,540,000   $5,724   $306   $6,030   $626  

Industrial  $255,000   $1,496   $1,700   $3,196   $27  

Commercial  $335,000   $854   $2,731   $3,584   $228  

Rural residential  $500,000   $748   $2,648   $3,396   $172  
 

Sample property 

District Capital Value of 

Property 
2024/25 general rate 2024/25 targeted rate 2024/25 total rate 

 

Infrastructure $1,470,000   $5,119   $285   $5,404   

Industrial  $220,000   $1,584   $1,585   $3,168   

Commercial  $276,000   $811   $2,546   $3,357   

Rural residential  $385,000   $755   $2,469   $3,224   

Why are the rating samples not increasing at the same percentage rate? 

 

Council has recently completed a revaluation on all capital values of property 

on the island. A capital value assessment considers the market value of land, 

plus the improvements as per the valuation roll of all properties on the island.  

 
The new values have been incorporated into the proposed rates calculation 

for 2025/26. This means that while the ‘total’ general rate revenue levied by 

the Council will increase by the rates driver, the actual increases experienced 
by individual ratepayers between 2024/25 and 2025/26 fiscal years may vary. 
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Statement of fees and charges 2025/26 

 

Fees and charges are used by Council to recover reasonable and actual costs 
from the beneficiary of the service to fund the operation and maintenance of 

a variety of services provided to the community.  

 

Fees and charges will predominantly increase by the rate of inflation. 

However, some fees will change due to a legislative or bylaw change or a 

revision in the rates provided by our contractors.  
 

Council dues  

No change to Council dues. The current Special Order for the adoption of 

rates for Council dues was ratified by the Council to take effect from 25 

November 1991. 

 

Current Council dues charges for sea and air are disclosed on the following 

tables. 

 

Carriage by air  Quantity  

2025/26 Fee 

GST Exclusive 

Rock Lobster, Paua, Scallops and 

Oysters  Tonne  $200 

   

   

Other fish meat and fish bait  Tonne  $18 

General Cargo  kg $3.04 

Minimum Freight    $17.50 

 

Carriage by sea  Quantity 2025/26 Fee 
GST Exclusive 

Rock Lobster, Paua, Scallops and Oysters Tonne  $200 

Other fish meat and fish bait  Tonne  $18 

Cooler goods (fruit, vege, etc.) m3  $5 

General Cargo  m3/Tonne*  $18 

Diesel, Oil in bulk  1,000 litres  $24 

Petrol/Avgas in bulk tanks  1,000 litres  $25 

Petrol/Avgas in 200 litre drums  Drum  $5 

Hazardous Goods  m3/Tonne*  $18 

Small vehicles (including small trailers, 

motorbikes, etc.) 

m3  $5 

Large vehicles (including cars, boats, 
trailers, etc.) 

m3  $50 

Timber  m3  $12 

Dry Bulk (cement, fertiliser, coal, animal 

feed)  

m3/Tonne*  $12 

Wool and Moss  Bale  $12 

Animals, large (cattle/horses)  Each  $5 

Animals, small (sheep, pigs, dogs, fowls, 

goats)  

Each  $1 

Minimum freight   $24.30 

*m3/Tonne - whichever is the greatest 
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Council fees and charges for 2025/26  

Fees and charges for Council's services are based on a cost recovery basis and are subject to change. These may be updated at any time during the year to meet 
changing market conditions. 

 

Activity Fee Type Description 2024/25 2025/26 

Building Consents* Building Consents Fees External service provider, a 

deposit is required based on 

the estimated Building 

Consent application charges. 

Costs outlined on https://wellington.govt.nz/property-rates-

and-building/building-and-resource-consents/building-

consents/building-consent-fees/all-building-consent-fees 

Further fees may be required based on actual Inspection costs 

incurred. 

Resource Consents* 
Land Information 
Memorandums (LIM’s) 

  $275 $285 

  Urgent LIM’s   $396 $411 

  
Project Information 

Memorandum (PIM’s) 
Single residential $473 $491 

    All other buildings $567 $588 

Land Use Consents* Notified Consent   $2,000 deposit $2,000 deposit 

  Charge out rates 
Recovery of actual planner 

costs charged to Council 
An administration fee charged at cost 

  Non Notified Consents   $565 $586 

  Controlled Activity Consents   $848 $880 

Subdivision Consents* 
Non Notified – Boundary 

Adjustments   
$723 $750 

  Non Notified – 2 lots or less   $818 $849 

  Non Notified – 3 to 5 lots   $1,886 $1,957 

  S 223 Certificate   $377 $391 

  S 224 Certificate   $377 $391 

  S 226 Certificate   $503 $522 

  
S 139 Certificate of 

Compliance 
  $596 $618 

* Further costs may be charged in recovery of actual consultancy costs incurred.  

https://wellington.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/building-and-resource-consents/building-consents/building-consent-fees/all-building-consent-fees
https://wellington.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/building-and-resource-consents/building-consents/building-consent-fees/all-building-consent-fees
https://wellington.govt.nz/property-rates-and-building/building-and-resource-consents/building-consents/building-consent-fees/all-building-consent-fees
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Activity Fee Type Description 2024/25 2025/26 

Liquor Licensing* Club License Liquor Licensing  To comply with the Sale and 

Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 
  

https://www.justice.govt.nz/justice-

sector-policy/key-initiatives/key-
initiatives-archive/sale-and-supply-

of-alcohol/licensing/fee-system-for-
alcohol-licensing  

  On Licence   

  Off Licence   

  Managers Certificate   

  Annual Fees   

  Special Licence   

Food licencing fees* New Registration  

https://wellington.govt.nz/services/consents-and-licences/selling-

food/food-safety-fees 

  Inspection Fee  

  
Food control plan 

registration fee (annually) 
 

  
National programme 

registration fee (biennial) 
 

Animal Control Dog registration    $75 $78 

  Dog registration – Early   $48 $50 

  Replacement dog tag  

To replace lost dog tag or as 

an administration fee for dog 

transfer from other Councils 

$5 $5 

 
Fines under Dog Control Act 

1996 

Vary per offence, (Per Sch. 1 

of the Dog Control Act) 
From $100 up to $750 

  Impounding Fees   $127 $132 

Cemetery Burial plot purchase   $669 $694 

  Cremation plot purchase   $362 $376 

Community Housing Rentals – 3 Bedroom 
Per week (effective from 1 
January) 

$156 $162 

  Rentals – 2 Bedroom 
Per week (effective from 1 

January) 
$125 $130 

Staff Housing Rental – 3 bedrooms 
Per week (effective from 1 

January) 
$195 $202 

* Further costs may be charged in recovery of actual consultancy costs incurred. 

 

https://www.justice.govt.nz/justice-sector-policy/key-initiatives/key-initiatives-archive/sale-and-supply-of-alcohol/licensing/fee-system-for-alcohol-licensing
https://www.justice.govt.nz/justice-sector-policy/key-initiatives/key-initiatives-archive/sale-and-supply-of-alcohol/licensing/fee-system-for-alcohol-licensing
https://www.justice.govt.nz/justice-sector-policy/key-initiatives/key-initiatives-archive/sale-and-supply-of-alcohol/licensing/fee-system-for-alcohol-licensing
https://www.justice.govt.nz/justice-sector-policy/key-initiatives/key-initiatives-archive/sale-and-supply-of-alcohol/licensing/fee-system-for-alcohol-licensing
https://www.justice.govt.nz/justice-sector-policy/key-initiatives/key-initiatives-archive/sale-and-supply-of-alcohol/licensing/fee-system-for-alcohol-licensing
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Activity Fee Type Description 2024/25 2025/26 

Coasts, Harbours & 

Navigation 

Swing Mooring Fees – 

Registration and Transfer 
Per year $92 $95 

  Waitangi 
Per year 

 
$3,770 $3,911 

  Owenga 
Per year 
 

$3,141 $3,259 

  Kaingaroa Per year $2,511 $2,605 

  Port Hutt Per year $2,511 $2,605 

  Flower Pot Per year $630 $654 

  
Permission of Harbourmaster 
– Oil Tanker 

  $127 $132 

  Application for Exemption   $76 $79 

  Application for Suspension   $315 $327 

  Application for Reservation    $315 $327 

  Cruise ship fee Per visit $41 per passenger $41 per passenger 
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Activity Fee Type Description 2024/25 2025/26 

Administration Requests Information Requests Staff time 
$46 per half hour or part 
thereof 

$48 per half hour or part 
thereof 

 Printed Council agenda   $5 per copy 

 Photocopying With own paper 10 cents per copy 

   With CIC paper 20 cents per copy 

   With CIC coloured paper 50 cents per copy 

   With CIC card 50 cents per copy 

 
  

Colour printing (with CIC 

paper) 
From $2.50 per copy 

   Double sided photocopies 30 cents per copy 

 Laminating Per page $3 $3 

 Stationery A4 paper per ream (white) $18 $19 

   A4 paper per ream (coloured) $21 $22 

    Envelopes – plain 65 cents per envelope 

    
Envelopes – plain with 

postage 
$1.40 per envelope 

    Large envelopes $1.70 per envelope 

Library Book rentals Per book Free 
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